
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2017
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA, 
SIMON WERNER AND CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Tuesday, 17 October 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and 
filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main 
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM 
website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 27 September 
2017.

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s 
report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of 
applications, following the
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications 
marked with an asterisk.

11 - 132

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

133 - 140

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF 
PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:-
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act"



PART II PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES 

To confirm the part II minutes of the meeting of 27 September 
2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 3, 5, 7, 7a, 
7b, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972)

141 - 142

8.  ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 16/50256 

To consider the above report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 3, 5, 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972)

143 - 146

ii



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
[...]
tem, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

27.09.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt, Philip Love, Derek Sharp and Adam Smith.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Victoria Goldberg (Senior Enforcement Officer), Mary 
Kilner (Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Bullock, Kellaway and Stretton.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Love and Wilson declared a personal interest for item 2 as they are Members of 
PRoM and MTP but were attending with an open mind.

Councillor Hunt declared a prejudicial interest for item 2 as she owns property in the area. 
Councillor Hunt stated that as soon as we came to that item, she would move to the public 
area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.

20 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2017 
be approved.

21 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied. 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1
17/01087/ FULL

McEvoy & Rowley 
10A Cordwallis 
Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 7DG
 

Construction of 3 x three bedroom terraced houses 
following the demolition of the existing warehouse.

Councillor Love put forward a motion to refuse the
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by
Councillor Hill.

A Named Vote was carried out.

Councillors Hill and Love voted for refusal. Councillors 
Burbage, Diment, Hunt, Sharp, Smith and
Wilson voted against refusal. The motion fell. 

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Burbage and
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

7

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

A Named Vote was carried out.

Councillors Burbage, Diment, Hunt, Sharp, Smith and
Wilson voted for approval and Councillors Hill and Love 
voted against approval.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be APPROVED 
as per the officer’s recommendation.

*Item 2
17/01227/FULL

Land West of 
Crown Lane 
Including Part 
Hines Meadow Car 
Park And La 
Roche And The 
Colonade 
High Street 
Maidenhead

Demolition of part of Hines Meadow car park.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Hill. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Kevin Scott, 
Agent).

*Item 3
17/02159/FULL

15 Ray Drive 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8NG

Change of use from C1 (Guesthouse) to C2 
(Residential Institutions) – Retrospective

Councillor Love put forward a motion to refuse the
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by
Councillor Wilson. The reasons for this were due to the 
increase in activity and movement of people to and from the site 
the proposal would result in an increase in noise and disturbance 
to the detriment of neighbouring amenity, contrary to Core 
Principle 4 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
and policy SP3 part L of the emerging Borough Local Plan. 2013 
-2033.

A Named Vote was carried out.

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Avish Punater, 
Objector and Mr Kaleem Janjua, Applicant).

22 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.10 pm

8



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

25th October 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/01499/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
11

Location: Great Oaks Forest Green Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 3LQ

Proposal: Change of use of field from polo and equestrian to D2 Leisure for playing fields to be used by the school

Applicant: Great Oaks Services 
Ltd

Member Call-in: Cllr Walters Expiry Date: 20 July 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/01885/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
19

Location: 157 - 159 Boyn Valley Road Maidenhead         

Proposal: Construction of 35 apartments, comprising of 1 and 2 bedrooms with ground level car parking following 
demolition of the existing building

Applicant:  Member Call-in: Cllr Stretton Expiry Date: 8 September 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/02051/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
33

Location: 55 St Marks Road Maidenhead SL6 6DP

Proposal: Erection of 14 x dwellings, car parking, landscaping and associated works following demolition of existing 
building and structures

Applicant: Copthall Investments 
Limited

Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 30 October 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/02259/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
53

Location: Furze Platt Senior School  Furze Platt Road Maidenhead SL6 7NQ

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: The construction of a 3 storey teaching block and school hall following demolition of two existing buildings on 
the site, and the partial demolition of two additional buildings

Applicant: The Royal Borough of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 30 October 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 17/02401/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
75

Location: Baldasarre Farm Baldasarre  The Straight Mile Shurlock Row Reading RG10 0QR

Proposal: Replacement poultry shed with ancillary works (Part retrospective) and new security fence on eastern side 
boundary

Applicant: Mr James Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 1 November 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 17/02444/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
85

Location: Land At Greythatch Terrys Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: Detached dwelling with basement, parking, swimming pool, landscaping, amenity and new access following 
demolition of Greythatch Cottage

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Collis Member Call-in: Cllr Kellaway Expiry Date: 28 September 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 7 Application No. 17/02772/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
97

Location: Lorien Brayfield Road Bray Maidenhead SL6 2BN

Proposal: Attached garage

Applicant: Mr Williams Member Call-in: Cllr Coppinger Expiry Date: 26 October 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 8 Application No. 17/02830/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 
109

Location: Green Trees  Widbrook Road Maidenhead SL6 8HS

Proposal:  Erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats with associated vehicular access, car parking, refuse and cycle 
storage following demolition of existing buildings as approved under planning permission 16/00811 (allowed on 
appeal) without complying with condition 2 (approved plans) to replace the approved plans with amended 
plans.

Applicant: David Howells Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 13 December 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                      Page No. 131

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                            Page No. 133

12



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 October 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

17/01499/FULL

Location: Great Oaks Forest Green Road Holyport Maide
[...]
Relevant Policy - Local Plan NAP3.

4 Unless otherwise first approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority the pitch shall not be 
used outside of term time and shall not be used for formal or informal sports and  / or by 
spectators outside the following hours: 
(i) In the months of April to September the pitches and facilities shall only be used between 
the hours of 0900 and 2100 hours on Mondays to Thursday and from 0900 to 1930 hours Fridays 
to Sundays and Bank Holidays falling within term time.
(ii) In the months of October to March the pitches and facilities shall only be used between 
the hours of 0900 and 1930 hours Monday to Sunday and Bank Holidays falling within term time. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of local residents.  Relevant Policy - Local Plan NAP3

5 All sports equipment erected on the site (including, football goals, rugby posts, corner flags) shall 
be dismantled and removed from the land outside of the College's  academic teaching term.
Reason: To protect the openness of the Green Belt. Relevant Policies - Local Plan GB1, GB2

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

18



19

NCM292
Typewritten Text
Appendix A - Site location plan (Ref: LAND AT SL6 3LQ – Dated: 31.07.2017)



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 October 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

17/01885/FULL

Location: 157 - 159 Boyn Valley Road Maidenhead  
Proposal: Construction of 35 apartments, comprising of 1 and 2 bedrooms with ground level car 

parking following demolition of the existing building
Applicant:  
Agent: Mr Paul Butt
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Boyn Hill Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Laura Ashton on 01628 685693 or at 
laura.ashton@rb
[...]
ents and analysis, detailed mitigation measures to minimise dust emissions 
from the working site, and a complaints and due diligence log to record complaints and dust 
emission incidents. The applicant is advised to follow guidance with respect to dust control:-
London working group on Air Pollution Planning and the Environment (APPLE): London Code of 
Practice, Part 1: The Control of Dust from Construction; and the -Building Research 
Establishment: Control of dust from construction and demolition activities 

 4 In order to protect the stability of the highway it is advised that no excavation is carried out within 
15 metres of a public highway without the written approval of the Highway Authority.  The 
Highway Manager should be contacted at the Town Hall, St Ives Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1RF 
tel: 01628 796595.

47



This page is intentionally left blank



49



50



51



52



53



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 October 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

17/02259/FULL

Location: Furze Platt Senior School  Furze Platt Road Maidenhead SL6 7NQ
Proposal: The construction of a 3 storey teaching block and school hall following demolition of 

two existing buildings on the site, and the partial demolition of two additional buildings
Applicant: The Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Mr Alex Pullin
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Furze Platt Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Christine Ellera on 01628 795963 or at 
chrissie.ellera@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed development relates to a three storey new classroom block to the existing school 
and a new sports hall. An Education Case has been submitted in support of this application which 
sets out the need for these extensions to meet the future growth of the Borough. 

1.2 National policy supports the redevelopment of state funded schools is one which shoul
[...]
017 Planning Issue KH CW

E

W

N

S

75



0
10

M
IL
LI
M
E
T
R
E
S

10
0

Rev

DateDateDateDate

AuthorisedCheckedDrawnDesigned

Original Size

Original Scale

Drawing Title

Project

Client

Status

Euston Tower

286 Euston Road

London

NW1 3AT

Telephone:  +44 (0)207 121 2000

Fax:             +44 (0)207 121 2000

www.atkinsglobal.com

Rev DescriptionDate Chk'd Auth

A1
Drawing Number

Copyright      Atkins Limited (2016)©

DO NOT SCALE

KEY PLAN

NOTES:
1. All dimensions are in millimeters (mm) except where stated 

otherwise.
2. All drawings are based on survey information provided by 

'Greenhatch Group.'
3. All dimensions and measurements should be checked on site prior 

to procuring materials and building work begins. 
4. These drawings require final dimensional checking on site to 

ensure their accuracy prior to commencement of any works. Any 
discrepancies to be reported direct to the Architect.

1 : 250

P2

AP PP KH CW

07/04/17 07/04/17 07/04/17 07/04/17

Proposed Site Elevations South, East,
West & North

For Planning

Furze Platt Senior School
Furze Platt Road, Maidenhead, SL6 7NQ

S4

5149739-ATK -00 -XX -DR -A -1110

Furze Platt Road, Maidenhead, SL6
7NQ

1 : 250

Proposed Elevation - South

1 : 250

Proposed Elevation - North

1 : 250

Proposed Elevation - West

N

1 : 250

Proposed Elevation - East

P1 09/06/2017 Stage 3 Issue KH CW

P2 23/06/2017 Planning Issue KH CW

S

S N

N

WW

E

E

76



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 October 2017 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

17/02401/FULL

Location: Baldasarre Farm Baldasarre  The Straight Mile Shurlock Row Reading RG10 0QR
Proposal: Replacement poultry shed with ancillary works (Part retrospective) and new security 

fence on eastern side boundary
Applicant: Mr James
Agent: Mr Peter Bateman
Parish/Ward: Waltham St Lawrence Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Christine Ellera on 
[...]
rther than 
otherwise would be necessary.   The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies N6 and DG1 of the 
Local Plan.

104

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

105



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

106



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

107



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D 

 

 

 

 

 

 

108



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E   

 

 

 

 

 

109



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix F 

110



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 October 2017 Item:  8
Application 
No.:

17/02830/VAR

Location: Green Trees  Widbrook Road Maidenhead SL6 8HS
Proposal:  Erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats with associated vehicular access, car 

parking, refuse and cycle storage following demolition of existing buildings as approved 
under planning permission 16/00811 (allowed on appeal) without complying with 
condition 2 (approved plans) to replace the approved plans with amended plans.

Applicant: David Howells
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Maidenhead Riverside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796697 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) excludes the reconsideration of 
issues other than those covered by the condition that is the subject of this application. There 
have been no changes in planning policy or other material considerations that require matters 
such as the principle of development to be re-considered. 

1.2 The proposed amendments do not compromise flood capacity, and would not result in undue 
harm to the proposed building, its setting, streetscene or wider locality, the health and longevity 
of retained trees, highway safety, parking provision or neighbouring amenity. The changes 
referred to are considered not to co
[...]
efuse and cycle storage following demolition 
of existing buildings

Refused – 09.09.2016

Appeal Allowed - 04.07.2017

16/03688/FULL Construction of a new building comprising 12 x 
2-bed flats with associated vehicular access, 
car parking, ancillary buildings comprising car-
ports with refuse and cycle storage following 
demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings.

Withdrawn - 07.06.2017

4.1 The proposal seeks to vary planning permission 16/00811/FULL (allowed on appeal) for the 
erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats with associated vehicular access, car parking, refuse 
and cycle storage following demolition of existing buildings without complying with condition 2 
(approved plans) to replace the approved plans with amended plans as follows: 

Approved Plans - 16/00811/FULL Amended Plans
Site layout WID/1311_101 rev. G 1311.PLN.301 

Widbrook and Sheephouse Road 
elevations

WID/1311_102 rev. E 1311.PLN.302 

South and East elevations WID/1311_103 rev. B 1311.PLN.303 

Ground and First Floor Plans) WID/1311_104 rev. D 1311.PLN.304 

Second Floor and Roof Plans WID/1311_105 rev. D 1311.PLN.305 

Car ports, bin store and cycle 
store

WID/1311_106 1311.PLN.306 

4.2 The changes to the proposal shown on the amended plans are as follows: 

Widbrook Road Elevation 
- Widening of ground floor projecting element and balcony over at eastern end  
- Removal of first floor balcony and lean-to-canopy at ground floor 
- Removal of chimney and addition of timber feature to projecting gable 
- Addition of hanging tiles instead of brick at first floor 
- Widening of ground floor projecting element and balcony over at western end

Sheephouse Road Elevation 
112



Repositioning of windows at the northern end to be sited more centrally, and render to first floor 
instead of brick 
1. Addition of gable roof and timber feature, removal of render to ground floor and reduction 

in width of windows to projecting element at the northern end
2. Alteration of window style o

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 25 October 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

25.10.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love and Adam Smith.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Mary Kilner (Head of Law and Governance), Andy 
Carswell (Democratic Services Officer) and Arron Hitchen (Senior Enforcement Officer)

Also Present: Councillor Leo Walters

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sharp and Stretton. Councillors 
Saunders and Beer attended as substitutes.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Cllr Sharma and Cllr Love informed the Panel that they both lived very close to the 
application site of Item 4. However both stated that they had no personal interest to declare.

Cllr Saunders declared a personal interest in Item 6 as Chairman of Cookham Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee, as he had been present at the meeting where the application 
was discussed and had been involved in the discussions. He confirmed that he had 
attended Panel with an open mind and stated that he did not consider he had pre-
determined the application.

Cllr Wilson declared a personal interest in Item 7 as a member of Bray Parish Council, as he 
had been present at the meeting where the application was discussed. He confirmed that he 
had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Beer declared a personal interest in Item 8 as he knew of the agent, although he stated 
that he had not had contact with him for a long time.

31 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 be approved.

Cllr Beer abstained from voting to approve the minutes as he had not been present at the 
meeting.

32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied. 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
17/01499/FULL

Great Oaks Forest 

Change of use of field from polo and equestrian to D2 
Leisure for playing fields to be used by the school.
The item was withdrawn from the agenda.



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 25 October 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Green Road 
Holyport 
Maidenhead 
SL6 3LQ
*Item 2
17/01885/FULL

157 - 159 Boyn 
Valley Road 
Maidenhead

Construction of 35 apartments, comprising of 1 and 2 
bedrooms with ground level car parking following 
demolition of the existing building.

A motion to permit the Application, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation, was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. 

A Named Vote was carried out.

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be deferred and delegated to the Head of 
Planning in conjunction with the Chairman of the Panel 
to APPROVE, subject to a legal agreement being made 
regarding Affordable Housing and a satisfactory 
Sustainable Urban Drainage design being agreed. 

Reason for overturning Officer recommendation: The 
scheme would not give rise to an unacceptable impact 
on neighbouring occupiers given the urban location of 
the development and the set back of the 3rd and 4th 
floors. The moving of the building back was welcomed 
and gave a better relationship to neighbouring 
properties than existing. The proposal was not 
considered harmful to the street scene given the other 
industrial buildings in the vicinity, and whilst there was 
a small shortfall in parking this was not considered to 
have a severe impact on the highway.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Dan Shepherd, 
Objector, and Paul Butt, Agent.)

*Item 3
17/02051/FULL

55 St Marks Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 6DP

Erection of 14 x dwellings, car parking, landscaping and 
associated works following demolition of existing building 
and structures.
Cllr Love put forward a motion to refuse the Application, 
contrary to Officer’s recommendation. The reasons for this 
were that the Application represented a cramped form of 
development due to the size of the houses on the existing 
amenity space, and that it was out of keeping with the 
locality, contrary to policies DG1, H10 and H11. The 
motion was seconded by Cllr Wilson.

A Named Vote was carried out. Three Councillors (Cllrs 
Beer, Love and Wilson) voted in favour of the motion, four 
Councillors (Cllrs Burbage, Hunt, Saunders and Smith) 
voted against the motion and two Councillors (Cllrs Bullock 
and Kellaway) abstained. The motion fell.

Councillor Hunt put forward a motion to approve the 
Application, in line with the Officer’s recommendation in the 
Panel Update Report. This was seconded by Councillor 
Burbage. 



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 25 October 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

A Named Vote was carried out. Six Councillors (Cllrs 
Burbage, Bullock, Hunt, Kellaway, Saunders and Smith) 
voted in favour of the motion and three Councillors (Cllrs 
Beer, Love and Wilson) voted against the motion.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be APPROVED 
as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to the 
receipt of satisfactory Sustainable Urban Drainage 
details and the conditions listed in Section 10 of the 
main report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Katie Harley, 
Agent.)

*Item 4
17/02259/FULL

Furze Platt Senior 
School  
Furze Platt Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 7NQ

The construction of a 3 storey teaching block and school 
hall following demolition of two existing buildings on the 
site, and the partial demolition of two additional buildings.
Cllr Smith put forward a motion to permit the 
application, in line with the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Cllr Wilson.
A Named Vote was carried out. Eight Councillors (Cllrs 
Beer, Burbage, Bullock, Hunt, Love, Saunders, Smith 
and Wilson) voted in favour of the motion and one 
Councillor (Cllr Kellaway) abstained.
The PANEL VOTED that the application be APPROVED as 
per the Officer’s recommendation.
(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Glen Bown 
and Valeria Riso, applicants, and by Ward Councillors 
Sharma and Ilyas.)

*Item 5
17/02401/FULL

Baldasarre Farm 
Baldasarre  
The Straight Mile 
Shurlock Row 
Reading 
RG10 0QR

Replacement poultry shed with ancillary works (Part 
retrospective) and new security fence on eastern side 
boundary.
Cllr Hunt put forward a motion to approve the 
Application, in line with the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Cllr Wilson.
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the application 
be APPROVED as per the Officer’s recommendation.

*Item 6
17/02444/FULL

Land At Greythatch 
Terrys Lane 
Cookham
Maidenhead 

Detached dwelling with basement, parking, swimming pool, 
landscaping, amenity and new access following demolition 
of Greythatch Cottage.
Cllr Kellaway put forward a motion to approve the 
Application, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Cllr Saunders.
A Named Vote was carried out. Seven Councillors 
(Cllrs Beer, Burbage, Bullock, Kellaway, Love, 
Saunders and Smith) voted in favour of the motion and 
two Councillors (Cllrs Hunt and Wilson) voted against 
the motion.
The PANEL VOTED that the application be APPROVED, 
subject to a list of conditions, including a landscaping 
requirement, being agreed with the Head of Planning in 
conjunction with the Ward Councillor.
Reason for overturning Officer recommendation: Not 
materially larger than existing house to be demolished. 



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 25 October 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Furthermore the basement has a negligible impact on 
openness. Nature of design in Cookham is very broad and 
the proposal would be appropriate to its locality where 
there is no strong architectural theme. The materials are 
appropriate to the modern design.
(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Dick Scarf, 
Objector, Lisette Penston, Cookham Society, and 
Jeremy Spratley, Agent.)

*Item 7
17/02772/FULL

Lorien 
Brayfield Road 
Bray 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2BN

Attached garage.
Cllr Burbage put forward a motion to approve the 
Application, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Cllr Love.
A Named Vote was carried out.
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the application 
be APPROVED, subject to agreement of conditions being 
deferred to the Officers.
Reason for overturning Officer’s recommendation: The 
proposed extension, due to its siting and design in a 
fairly built up part of the Green Belt, would not result in 
a disproportionate addition and neither would it harm 
the openness. The use of non-dig driveway and given 
the advice of the arboricultural statement submitted by 
the applicant the proposal was not considered to be 
detrimental to the trees.
(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Robert 
Williams, applicant. A written submission from Ward 
Councillor Coppinger was read to the Panel.)

*Item 8
17/02830/VAR

Green Trees  
Widbrook Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8HS

Erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats with associated 
vehicular access, car parking, refuse and cycle storage 
following demolition of existing buildings as approved 
under planning permission 16/00811 (allowed on appeal) 
without complying with condition 2 (approved plans) to 
replace the approved plans with amended plans.
Cllr Saunders put forward a motion to approve the 
Application, in line with the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Cllr Wilson.
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the application 
be APPROVED as per the Officer’s recommendation.
(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Ashley 
Wheaton, Objector, and David Howells, Agent.)

33 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

34 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the resolution be agreed.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.43 pm



v
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 25 October 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


